Advertising Fees. Prior to the adoption of ASU 2014-09, we recognized advertising fees collected from franchisees as
a reduction of the related advertising expenses incurred. We now recognize these advertising fees as revenue. The
adoption of the new standard for these advertising fees resulted in an increase in each of selling, general and
administrative expenses and rent and royalties from franchisees revenue of $1,684 for the year ended December 31,
2017.
Income Taxes. As a result of the adjustments described above, a deferred tax asset was recognized, increasing other
noncurrent assets and decreasing our accumulated deficit each by $278 as of December 31, 2017, and decreasing our
benefit for income taxes by $163 for the year ended December 31, 2017.

F-11

Edgar Filing: TRAVELCENTERS OF AMERICA LLC - Form 10-K

114

Edgar Filing: TRAVELCENTERS OF AMERICA LLC - Form 10-K

115

Table of Contents

TravelCenters of America LLC
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)

The following table presents the effect of the adoption of the new standard on our consolidated balance sheet as of
December 31, 2017.

As
Reported

Discontinued
Operations(1)

Adoption
of
ASU
2014-09

As
Adjusted

Assets:
Other noncurrent assets $90,004 $ (327 ) $ 278 $89,955

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity:
Other current liabilities $130,140 $ (2,311 ) $ 188 $128,017
Other noncurrent liabilities 35,029 (8,547 ) 894 27,376
Accumulated deficit (125,416 ) — (804 ) (126,220 )
(1) See Note 4 for more information about our discontinued operations.
The following table presents the effect of the adoption of the new standard on our consolidated statement of
operations and comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2017.

As Reported Discontinued
Operations(1)

Adoption
of
ASU
2014-09

As Adjusted

Revenues:
Fuel $4,090,912 $ (474,514 ) $(58,861) $3,557,537
Nonfuel 1,944,181 (261,703 ) 58,861 1,741,339
Rent and royalties from franchisees 16,500 (215 ) 1,736 18,021
Total revenues 6,051,593 (736,432 ) 1,736 5,316,897

Selling, general and administrative expenses 154,663 (10,332 ) 1,684 146,015
Loss before income taxes and discontinued
   operations (75,045 ) 14,645 52 (60,348 )

Benefit for income taxes 84,439 (4,026 ) (163 ) 80,250
Income from continuing operations 9,394 10,619 (111 ) 19,902
(1) See Note 4 for more information about our discontinued operations.
The following table presents the effect of the adoption of the new standard on our consolidated statement of cash
flows for the year ended December 31, 2017.

As
Reported

Discontinued
Operations(1)

Adoption
of
ASU
2014-09

As
Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 9,394 $ — $ (111 ) $ 9,283
Deferred income taxes (85,432 ) 4,026 163 (81,243 )
Accounts receivable (18,507 ) — 70 (18,437 )
Accounts payable and other liabilities 8,123 (4,125 ) (122 ) 3,876

Edgar Filing: TRAVELCENTERS OF AMERICA LLC - Form 10-K

116

Net cash provided by operating activities 35,674 — — 35,674
(1) See Note 4 for more information about our discontinued operations.
We recognized a net increase in our accumulated deficit at January 1, 2016, of $305 as a result of adopting ASU
2014-09.

F-12

Edgar Filing: TRAVELCENTERS OF AMERICA LLC - Form 10-K

117

Table of Contents

TravelCenters of America LLC
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)

In January 2017, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update 2017-04, Intangibles - Goodwill and Other, which